#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

#### In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS SEWER RATES PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:076	) CASE NO. 2021-00300 )
ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF	)
MCCREARY COUNTY WATER DISTRICT	) CASE NO. 2021-00301
FOR AN ADJUSTMENT OF ITS WATER	)
RATES PURSUANT TO 207 KAR 5-076	)

# **MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME**

Pursuant 807 KAR 5:001, Section 5(1), McCreary County Water District ("McCreary District" or "the District") moves for an additional ten (10) days in which to respond to the Commission Staff Reports filed in the above-referenced matters on March 11, 2022. In support of its motion, McCreary District states:

- 1. The Commission's Orders of October 8, 2021 require McCreary District to submit a written response to the Reports within 14 days of their issuance, which is March 25, 2022.
- 2. Commission Staff recommends rates in Case No. 2021-00300 that will produce significantly larger increases than McCreary District requested in its application and the implementation of these increases over a shorter period of time. Similarly, Commission Staff in Case No. 2021-00301 proposes its recommended rates be implemented immediately rather than in phases as the District requested.
- 3. Any response to the Reports requires the approval of the McCreary County Water District Board of Commissioners. The Board's next scheduled meeting is March 29, 2021.

4. McCreary District requests an additional ten (10) days to respond to the Reports to

permit the District's Board of Commissioners to consider the recommendations at its next

scheduled meeting. The extension would also provide the Board with additional time to review

the recommendations and to formulate its response.

5. McCreary District has previously waived its right to place its proposed rates into

effect subject to refund. The requested extension, therefore, will not enable McCreary District to

place the proposed rates into effect prior to the Commission's final decision on the proposed rates.

6. If the requested extension is granted, the Commission will still have more than

three months (113 days) following submission of the District's response to take further actions in

these proceedings and render its final decision.

7. The requested extension is made in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

Dated: March 14, 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100

Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for McCreary County Water District

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8 and the Public Service Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was electronically transmitted to the Public Service Commission on March 14, 2022 and that there are currently no parties that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Gerald E. Wuetcher